otherwise eligible under the provisions of subsection (1) of 10 

Section 37-7-203 who shall desire to be a candidate for the office 11 

of trustee must qualify in the following manner in order to be 12 

allowed to be considered for election.  By 5:00 p.m. no more 13 

than * * * one hundred five (105) days and not less than * * * 14 

seventy-five (75) days before the election, he or she shall file 15 

with the county election commissioners a petition signed by not 16 

less than fifty (50) qualified electors of the area represented by 17 

the office which he or she seeks, either for a full term or an 18

[...]

any such special municipal separate school district which embraces 137 

the entire county and which borders the Mississippi River and in 138 

which Interstate Highway 20 and United States Highway 61 intersect 139 

and having a population in excess of forty-seven thousand (47,000) 140 

according to the 1990 federal decennial census, the candidate 141 

shall be required to file a petition of nomination with the county 142 

election commissioners not less than * * * seventy-five (75) days 143 

prior to the date of such general election, in addition to the 144